FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT 

1.  Holds by five votes to four that there has been a breach of Article 6 

paras. 1 and 3 (c) (art. 6-1, art. 6-3-c); 

2   Holds by eight votes to one that the respondent State is to pay to the 

applicant, within three months, 109,000 (one hundred and nine 

thousand) French francs for costs and expenses; 

3.  Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the claim for just satisfaction. 

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the 

Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 23 November 1993.